

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES D. GONZALEZ; SUSANNAH GONZALEZ;
TED. L. VAUGHAN; and HILDA VAUGHAN,

Petitioners,

vs.

ELNA SEFCOVIC, LLC; WHITE RIVER ROALTIES, LLC;
JUHAN, LP; and ROY ROALTY, INC., individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated; and TEP ROCKY MOUNTAIN, LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATHAN A. KEEVER
Counsel of Record
DUFFORD, WALDECK, MILBURN & KROHN, LLP
744 Horizon Ct., Ste. 300
Grand Junction, CO 81506
(970) 241-5500
keever@dwmk.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Introduction	3
The <i>Lindauer</i> Settlement	4
The <i>Sefcovic</i> Class Action	5
The <i>Sefcovic</i> Settlement	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	9

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT AND TENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY APPLIED OBSOLETE STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF A SETTLEMENT RATHER THAN THE STANDARDS REQUIRED IN THE 2018 AMENDMENT TO RULE 23(e)(2)	12
II.	THE TENTH CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURT OPINIONS CONFLICT WITH THE HOLDINGS OF THIS COURT REQUIRING RIGOROUS ANALYSIS OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a) AND (e)(2) WHEN CERTIFYING A CLASS AND APPROVING A CLASS SETTLEMENT	14
III.	IF A RIGOROUS ANALYSIS HAD BEEN PERFORMED, THERE IS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE OF INADEQUATE REPRESENTATION, CONFLICTS BETWEEN SUBGROUPS, AND INEQUITABLE TREATMENT OF ABSENT CATEGORY 2 AND CATEGORY 3 LEASE OWNERS IN SUBCLASS I	19
A.	There Is Undisputed Evidence That Category 3 Lease Owners Were Not Represented	19
B.	There Is Undisputed Evidence That Category 2 Lease Owners Were Not Adequately Represented	22
C.	There Is Undisputed Evidence of Intra-Class Conflicts	23
IV.	BECAUSE OBJECTORS REPEATEDLY ASSERTED THAT THE INTERESTS OF SUBCLASS I WERE WRONGLY “SACRIFICED” BY CLASS REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE RECORD CONTAINED EVIDENCE OF INADEQUATE REPRESENTATION AND INTRA-CLASS CONFLICTS, THE TENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY DECLINED TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT HAD BEEN WAIVED	28
V.	WHERE THE MAGISTRATE FAILED TO ANALYZE OR MAKE FACT FINDINGS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE RELEASE, THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY AFFIRMED APPROVAL OF THE CLASS SETTLEMENT BASED ON ITS OWN FACT FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE RELEASE	31
	CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Opinion, March 18, 2020	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Order, March 15, 2019	App. 28
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Order, March 15, 2019	App. 34
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Order, March 15, 2019	App. 45
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order, May 15, 2020	App. 47
District Court for Garfield County, Colorado Settlement Agreement, October 17, 2008	App. 49
District Court for Garfield County, Colorado Judgment, March 20, 2009	App. 141
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Joint Motion for Approval, October 30, 2018	App. 150
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Objections to Approval, November 6, 2018	App. 329
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Second Amended Complaint, January 29, 2019	App. 344
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Transcript of Fairness Hearing, February 20, 2019	App. 369
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Joint Answer Brief, October 18, 2019	App. 553
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Petition for Rehearing, May 1, 2020	App. 617
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	App. 644

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Wattles Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnette v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1277 (10th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Central R.R. Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	25
<i>City of Waco, Texas v. Bridges</i> , 710 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1066 (1984)	30
<i>Conway v. O'Brien</i> , 312 U.S. 492 (1941)	14
<i>Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 807 Fed. Appx. 752 (10th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1004 (1999)	9
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	14, 18
<i>Gruin v. Int'l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 864 (1975)	18
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	14
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1942)	9

<i>Harper v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 746 Fed. Appx. 712 (10th Cir. 2018)	16 17,31,33
<i>Hopkins v. Metcalf</i> , 435 F.2d 123 (10th Cir. 1970)	30
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986)	24,28
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 998 (1982)	15,33
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 824 (1995)	18
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	19-20,24 25,26,28
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , —U.S.—, 137 S. Ct. 1374, 197 L. Ed. 2d 568 (2017)	22,25,26
<i>Irvin v. Harris</i> , 944 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , —F.3d—, 2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Johnson Waste Materials v. Marshall</i> , 611 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	29,34
<i>Lindauer v. Williams Prod. RMT Co.</i> , Case No. 2006 CV 317 (Garfield Cty, Colo., Dist. Ct.)	3-6,19 21,25,33
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	20,28 29,31-32

<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,</i> 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Nelson v. Adams, USA, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	29
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Woodruff,</i> 512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	9,10,11,24 25,26,28
<i>Palacios Seafood, Inc. v. Piling, Inc.,</i> 888 F.2d 1509 (5th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols. Inc.,</i> 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Sarfaty v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 765 Fed. Appx. 280 (9th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Reing v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,</i> 912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles Et Commerciales, S. A. v. Rogers,</i> 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	14
<i>Soranno v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</i> No. 96 C 7882, 2001 WL 290303 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	32
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,</i> 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)	31-32
<i>Tennille v. Western Union Co.,</i> 785 F.3d 422, 434 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , —U.S.—, 136 S. Ct. 835, 193 L. Ed. 2d 719 (2016)	12-13
<i>Trustees v. Greenough,</i> 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	25

<i>TVPX ARS, Inc. v. Genworth Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,</i> 959 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2020)	31,33
<i>Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am, Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co., Inc.,</i> 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	14,18
<i>Weinman v. Fid. Capital Appreciation Fund</i> (<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.,</i>) 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)	13,16,20
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
RULES:	
FED. R. APP. P. 46	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	1,3,10 14,17,32
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)	15,19,28
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)	14,17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(B)	32
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)	9,10,12 13,14,28

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	1,9,10,12 13,15,16 28,29,30
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	1,9,10 12,13,15 28,29,30

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §13.60 (5th ed.)	29
6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §18.19 (5th ed.)	31
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee's note to 2018 amendment	12,17
